

# InterOffice Memo

To: Barb Johnson, Deputy Village Clerk

From: Paul Becvar, Civil Engineering Technician

Date: September 17, 2008

Subject: FY2008 Village Complex Paving

PROJECT NAME: FY2008 Village Complex Paving

PROJECT NO.: M-08-12

HTE PROJECT NO.: 0904

VENDOR: R.W. Dunteman Co

**PURCHASE ORDER NO:** 

Attached is a copy of the Contract for FY2008 Village Complex Paving

# R.W. Dunteman Co.

#### Contractors

600 S. LOMBARD ROAD P. O. BOX 1129 ADDISON, ILLINOIS 60101 PHONE 630-953-1500 FAX 630-932-0994



September 12, 2008

<u>Via Hand Delivered:</u> Receipt No. 7007 0710 0005 6623 8260

Village of Lombard 255 E Wilson Lombard, IL 60148

Attention: Mr. Paul Becvar

Subject: 0830 - Village of Lombard

Village Complex Paving Project M-08-12

Lombard, DuPage County, IL

Dear Mr. Becvar:

Submitted herewith, in one (1) counterpart, are the Contract and Contract Bond covering the work recently awarded our firm by the Village of Lombard for the subject project. All documents have been executed by our firm and our surety, Continental Casualty Company.

In accordance with the Contract Provisions, Certificates of Insurance are also enclosed.

Sincerely,

R. W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY

William R. Rohde, P. E.

Vice President

WRR: sa

**Enclosures** 

cc: File 0830 Contracts



## **VILLAGE OF LOMBARD**

## **CONTRACT**

# **CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-08-12**

This ag	ree	ment is made this <u>Hth</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u> , 2008, between and shall be binding upon
		e of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and
		espective successors. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor")
and the	пт	espective successors.
Docum	ent	, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract is, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following is set forth in the Contract Documents:
		The Village Complex Paving Project M-08-12
		contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if all hereto or repeated herein:
a.		Contract Document Number M-08-12 for Village Complex Paving, consisting of the following:
	ij	Revised Cover Sheet
	i	i) Revised Table of Contents
	i	ii) Revised General Provisions dated 8/29/2008
	i	v) Revised Special Provisions dated 8/29/2008
	V	Revised Plans and Specifications dated 8/29/2008
b.	1	The Contractor's Letter with Bid Proposal Dated: 8/29/2008
c.		Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
d.	E	Executed Bidder's Certification Form.

The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown

on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and

deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract by November 22, 2008. Punch list items including Final Inspection per section 105.13 are to be completed within 7 calendar days of substantial completion. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this \_\_9th day of \_Septembe 2008.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s)

Accepted this 9th day of September , 2008.

President

Prosition/Title

Position/Title

Position/Title

Accepted this 4th day of September Position/Title

Attest:

William J. Mueller, Village President

#### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Bond No. 929463997

#### **CONTRACT BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we	R. W. Dunteman Co., a company
organized under the laws of the State of <u>Illinois</u>	and licensed to do business in the State of
Illinois as Principal and Continental Casualty Co., a corpo	oration organized and existing under the
laws of the State of Illinois, with authority to do	business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, S	State of Illinois in the penal sum of
Six Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-e	ight dollars and Twenty cents (\$679,788.20)
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid un	nto said Village for the payment of which
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, several	ly, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated <u>September 4th</u>, <u>2008</u> for the construction of the work designated:

#### VILLAGE COMPLEX PAVING

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this 44 day of September, 2008.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this <a href="https://example.com/9th_day.of_September">9th_day.of_September</a> , 2008.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
BY: Willage President	BY. Roland W. Dunteman, III - Presiden
ATTEST:  Sciente Obrien  Village Clerk	ATTEST:  William R. Rohde, Vice President
	SURETY: Continental Casualty Company
	BY:(Title)
	BY: Knibelly R. Holmes Attorney in Fact
	BY: Kimberly R. Holmes  Shannon Sylos, Witness
	/

(SEAL)

STATE OF **ILLINOIS** 

COUNTY OF DuPage

I, Esther C. Jimenez Notary Public of Kane County, in the State of Illinois, do hereby certify that Kimberly R. Holmes Attorney-in-Fact, of the Continental Casualty Company who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered said instrument, for and on behalf of the Continental Casualty Company for the used and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal at my office in the City of <u>Lisle</u> in said County, this <u>9<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u> A.D., <u>2008</u> .

(Notary Public) Esther O. Jimenez

My Commission expires: 03/26/2011

**Notary Seal:** 

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
ESTHER C. JIMENEZ
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Mar 26, 2011

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois corporation, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois corporation, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania corporation (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing corporations having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

William P Weible, Molly M Moran, William Cahill, Kimberly Sawicki, Deborah Buss, Melissa Newman, Karen A Ryan, Esther C Jimenez, Kimberly R Holmes, Individually

of Lisle, IL, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their corporations and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the corporations.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of January, 2008.







Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Thomas P. Stillman

Senior Vice President

State of Illinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 25th day of January, 2008, before me personally came Thomas P. Stillman to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Chicago, State of Illinois; that he is a Senior Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois corporation, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois corporation, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.

> OFFICIAL SEAL **ELIZA PRICE** NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 09/17/09

My Commission Expires September 17, 2009

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois corporation, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois corporation, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania corporation do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporations printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporations this day of <u>September</u> 9th 2008







Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Mary A. Ribikawskis Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-1/2007

# **VILLAGE OF LOMBARD**

# **CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION**

	Rolan	W.	Dunteman, III (Officer or Owner of Company)	_, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
	R. W.	Du	nteman Company (Name of Company)	, having submitted a proposal for:
VI	LLAG]	E CO	OMPLEX PAVING to the Vil	llage of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:
1.	has a	writ	ten sexual harassment policy	in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2.	is not is:	deli	nquent in the payment of any	tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it
		a.		or the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures
			established by the appropria	
		b.	it has entered into an agreen due and is currently in comp	nent with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes bliance with that agreement.
3.	is in f	ull c	compliance with the Federal H	lighway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and
				s 40 and 382 and that <u>"all employee drivers"</u>
is/a	are cur	entl	y participating in a drug and	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
				By:  Authorized Agent of Contractor  Roland W. Dunteman, III - President
Su	bscribe	d ar	nd sworn to	
bef	ore me	thi	S_9th	

day of September , 2008.

Nota

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Sandra Ford

Stary Public, State of Illi

Sommission Expires 8-9

# R.W. Dunteman Co.

#### Contractors

600 S. LOMBARD ROAD P. O. BOX 1129 ADDISON, ILLINOIS 60101 PHONE 630-953-1500 FAX 630-932-0994



August 29, 2008

Village of Lombard 255 E Wilson Avenue Lombard, IL 60418

Attention:

Mr. Paul Becvar

Subject:

Village of Lombard

Village Complex Center

Dear Mr. Becvar:

As per your request we submit our revised bid for the above referenced project. Quantities are based on revisions you have provided. The unit prices are consistent with our original bid. We hope that this meets with your approval.

Sincerely,

R. W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY

Jay Landgraf Project Estimator

JL: sa

**Enclosures** 

Cc: Lombard Complex - Bid



Paving   Heavy Construction		Site Development		Grading
-----------------------------	--	------------------	--	---------

· Contract Document Number M-08-12 Page- 52 -

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-08-12 BID PROPOSAL

I/We hereby agree to furnish to the Village of Lombard all necessary material, equipment, and labor, to complete the LOMBARD COMPLEX PAVING by
in accordance with the provisions, instructions, and specifications of the Village of Lombard for the prices as follows:

NO.	ITEMS	4 83 2400		UNIT	
	I END	UNIT	QUANTITY	COST	TOTAL
20100110	TREE REMOV 6-15	INCH	62	15.00	930.00
20100210	TREE REMOVE OVER 15	INCH	17	24.00	468.00
20100700	TREE REMOV UNDER 6	INCH	18	10.60	180.00
20101000	TEMPORARY FENCE (TREE PROTECTION)	FOOT	85	5.00	425.60
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	1970	40.00	
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	400	38.95	15580.00
20700420	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE	CU YD	50	36.50	
20800250	TRENCH BACKFILL-SPECIAL	CUYD	15	45.00	
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	1790	A.00	7160.00
25000110	SEEDING CLASS 1A	SQ YD	1790	2.00	3580.00
28000250	TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SEEDING	POUND	85	10.00	850.00
28000400	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	FOOT	563	3.50	1970.50
35101600	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 4"	SQYD	1924	6.25	12025.00
35102200	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 10"	SQ YD	3519	16.80	59119.20
35102600	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 14"	SQ YD	640	16.50	10560.00
35501305	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 5 1/4"	SQ YD	1924	33.35	
40201000	AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS	TON	50	55.55 40.60	2000.00
40300100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GALLON	3780	0.10	2060.00
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQYD	15	30.00	378.00 A50.00

# Contract Document Number M-08-12 Page- 53 -

			T		
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHAĻT BINDER COURSE, IL- 19.0, N50	TON	767	83.90	64351.30
40603310	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C", N50	TON	570	93.45	53266.50
42000301	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE 42000301 PAVEMENT 8" (JOINTED)		125	83.50	10437.50
42300800	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE 42300800 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, SPECIAL, 8" S		69	64.50	4450.50
42400500	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, SPECIAL, 5"	SQ FT	7903	4.45	351kg.35
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	170	34.20	s 814.∞
44000100	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	6085	אר.ד	46854.50
44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1.5"	SQ YD	705	5.40	3807.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	126	12.46	1562.40
44000300	CURB REMOVAL	FOOT	370	3.50	1 295.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	1271	3.50	4448.50
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	00.57		4.01	400015
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQFT	5799	0.85	4929.15
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SQ YD	50	68.00	3400.00
550A0340	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2, 12"	FOOT	109	35,∞	3815.00
60107600	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, 4"	FOOT	82	15.00	1230.60
60200105	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	4	1900.00	7660.00
60200805	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 8 GRATE	EACH	1	1800.00	1800.00
60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	11	17600	1760.60
60234200	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	2	750.00	1500.00
60500040	REMOVING MANHOLES	EACH	2	200.00	400.60
60500050	REMOVING CATCH BASINS	EACH	2	260.60	A00.60
60500060	REMOVING INLETS	EACH	3	100.00	300.60
60600605	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	FOOT	358	17.50	6265.00
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	FOOT	1298	21.80	28296.40

## Contract Document Number M-08-12 Page- 54 -

	HARLE NOTES	T		T	
70101700	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	LSUM	1	47600.00	47600.00
72400500	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY, TYPE A	EACH	3	150.00	A50.00
78001100	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	32.2	20.00	644.00
78001110	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FT	2104	6.50	1052.00
X0323426	SEDIMENT CONTROL, DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER CLEANING	EACH	18	50.00	900.60
X0325560	SEDIMENT CONTROL, DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER	EACH	12	150.00	1800.00
XX003668	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	L SUM	1	2500.00	2500.00
XX005963	ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING	SQ FT	100	10.∞	1000.00
XX006591	PAVEMENT TEXTURING	SQ FT	678	20.00	13560.00
Z0019600	DUST CONTROL WATERING	UNIT	25	10.00	<i>2</i> 50.60
Z0034730	MODULAR RETAINING WALL SYSTEM	SQ FT	200	35.60	7000.00
67100100	MOBILIZATION	LSUM	1	A7000.00	47000.00
	UNDERSTORY CLEARING/REMOVAL	SQ YD	930	2.00	1860.00.
			Base Bid	\$679,	188.20

TOTAL BASE BID PRICES IN WORDS: Six Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand
Seven Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars and
Twenty cents

# ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID MS RWDUN-1 09/10/08

Weible & Cahill 2300 Cabot Drive, Suite 100 Lisle IL 60532 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

Phone: 630-245-4600 Fax: 630-245-4601

INSURERA: Zurich American Insurance

R.W. Dunteman Company 600 South Lombard Road Addison IL 60101 INSURER B: Amer. Guarantee & Liability
INSURER C: RSUI Indemnity Company 22314
INSURER D:

INSURER E

**COVERAGES** 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	ADD'L INSRE	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	rs
A	GENERAL LIABILITY  X X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		GT 053450000	/ /		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000
^	_		GL0534502803	03/31/08	03/31/09	PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$300,000
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
		X XCU Included				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
		X RR Excl. Deleted				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					
A		X ANY AUTO	BAP534502704	03/31/08	03/31/09	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
		X ALL OWNED AUTOS X SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
ĺ		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:  EA ACC AGG	\$
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 35,000,000
в		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	AUC591922302	03/31/08	03/31/09	AGGREGATE	\$ 35,000,000
	Į				33,32,33		\$ 33,000,000
		DEDUCTIBLE			-		\$
		X RETENTION \$0					\$
		KERS COMPENSATION AND LOYERS' LIABILITY				X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER	•
A	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	WC534502903	03/31/08	03/31/09	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?  If yes, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
-	SPEC	CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
i		cess Liability	NHA043701	03/31/08	03/31/09	Each Occ	\$15,000,00
		ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC			ļ	Aggregate	\$15,000,000

Re: Contract #M-08-12, Parking Lot at 255 E. Wilson Ave., Lombard, IL

Additional Insured on General Liability: Village of Lombard

**CERTIFICATE HOLDER** 

Village of Lombard 255 E. Wilson Ave.

Lombard IL 60148

CANCELLATION

LOMBA-1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Leigh Ann Francis

e ACORD CORPORATION 1988

ACORD 25 (2001/08)